f) Sensitivity of actuarial assumptions

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation valuation as at December 31, 2020
and 2019 based on the principal actuarial assumptions disclosed in note (e) above.

2020 Impact on defined benefit obligation – Increase / (Decrease)

Base Scenario
Change in

assumption
Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Discount rate +1% (47,528) -
 -1% - 56,022
Expected rate of salary increase +1% 55,786 -
 -1% - (48,222)
Normal retirement age +20% (1,786) -
 -20% - 1,361

2019 Impact on defined benefit obligation – Increase / (Decrease)

Base Scenario
Change in
assumption

Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Discount rate +1% (47,402) -
 -1% - 55,903
Expected rate of salary increase +1% 55,552 -
 -1% - (48,001)
Normal retirement age +20% (3,093) -
 -20% - 2,863

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption holding all other assumptions constant.

g) Expected maturity

Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted define benefit obligation for the end of service plan is as follows:

Less than

a year

(1-2)

years

(3-5)

years

Over

5 years

Total as at

December 31, 2020

69,322 63,384 151,474 263,504 547,684

Less than
a year

(1-2)
years

(3-5)
years

Over
5 years

Total as at
December 31, 2019

59,718 61,157 165,325 276,197 562,397

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation as of December 31, 2020 is 11.4 years (2019:

11.7 years).

31. Operating segments

IFRS 8 requires operating segments to be identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group

that are regularly reviewed by the chief executive officer in order to allocate resources to the segments and to

assess its performance.

For management purposes, the Group is organized into the following major operating segments:

Retail banking

Deposit, credit and investment products for individuals.

Corporate banking